

No. 12-306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINIC CATALDO ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORP., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STANLEY WEINER
JOHANNA FABRIZIO
PARKER
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents
*United States Steel Corporation and United
States Steel and Carnegie Pension Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. THERE IS NO REASON TO REVIEW THE DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' FIDUCIARY- BREACH CLAIMS AS TIME-BARRED. | 7 |
| A. There Is No Split of Authority on Any Question Resolved by the Decision Below..... | 7 |
| B. The Decision Below Is Correct. | 13 |
| C. The Decision Below Has Very Limited Consequences, and Therefore Does Not Warrant This Court's Attention..... | 16 |
| II. THERE IS NO REASON TO REVIEW THE FINDING THAT THE FUND SUFFICIENTLY RESPONDED TO PETITIONERS' VAGUE DOCUMENT REQUESTS..... | 17 |
| A. Petitioners Forfeited Their Objections to the Fund's Responses, and This Case Is Therefore a Poor Vehicle for Construing the Scope of § 104(b)(4)..... | 18 |
| B. The Adequacy of the Fund's Responses to Petitioners' Vague Document Requests Is Purely Fact- Bound..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Bartling v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2009 WL 260782 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-4111, 2012 WL 2339701 (D. Kan. June 19, 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Green v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-1537, 2009 WL 1161576 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Hoppe v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D. Pa. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>In re Morgan Stanley ERISA Litig.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 07-Civ.-9329, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lively v. Dynergy, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 949 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Lochhead v. Alacano</i> , 662 F. Supp. 230 (D. Utah 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Martin v. Consultants & Admins., Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Radiology Ctr., S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Tonnies v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 534 U.S. 1018 (2001)..... | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| ERISA § 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 | 2, 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) | 10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 11 |
